
BuySellDoNothing.com
Stocks to BUY and HOLD long‐term (15 yrs++)  for Div. Grwth investors. 
20 ticker/company PORTFOLIO  08/31/2021 (per instructions below)  

* WARNING: past results NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE
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A B C D E F G H I J K L N P Q R
EXCEED the S&P500 ‐‐ over any period of 6 years or longer ‐ AND ‐ approximate the S&P500 performance in the next 12 mos ‐‐ Invest equal amounts in a minimum of 20 stocks , selected in the following manner:

1) Of the ten economic Sector groups, per Column L,‐ from the attached COMPLETE SECONDARY SCREEN pages ‐ select the top two stocks from Column B with POSITIVE VALUES that don’t exceed 2.75 ‐‐ and are subjected to your personal investment standards.

2) If a Sector, such as Energy, or Healthcare, is missing or  doesn’t have two stocks with positive values up to 2.75, then ADD THE NEXT QUALIFYING STOCK from the Consumer Cyclicals  ‐ Or ‐ the Utilities
  ‐ Or ‐ the  Industrials "Sector"; ‐‐ alternating between these three "Sectors" (also: Basic Materials or Financials, when necessary) for replacement stocks, until you have selected at least 20 stocks.
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To approximate the S&P500 performance in the next 12 mos ‐‐ 

Invest equal amounts in these 20 stocks, WHICH HAVE BEEN SELECTED FROM THE  COMPLETE SECONDARY SCREEN  "BUY List" (the attached pages) per the instructions on lines 1‐5 above:

Martin Marietta Materials, Inc 0.22 MLM 0.6 0.8 2.2 157.4 34.3 19.4 1.5  Basic Materials Construction Materials 381.25             391.76              201.04             
Ufp Industries Inc 0.14 UFPI 0.8 1.6 3.4 213.3 35.2 12.5 2.1  Basic Materials Forest & Wood Products 75.08               89.97                48.82               

Griffon Corporation 0.57 GFF 1.3 1.8 2.4 53.2 18.7 23.9 1.6  Consumer Cyclicals Construction Supplies & Fixtures 24.20               29.19                17.92               
KB Home 0.48 KBH 1.4 7.9 3.6 102.5 28.4 11.1 6.0  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 43.03               52.48                30.25               

Mondelez International Inc 0.18 MDLZ 2.3 3.5 3.9 61.0 6.2 48.3 2.0  Consumer Non‐Cyclicals Food Processing 62.07               65.60                52.51               
MGP Ingredients Inc 0.16 MGPI 0.7 2.5 3.0 196.7 38.8 20.3 4.0  Consumer Non‐Cyclicals Distillers & Wineries 65.30               76.68                35.30               

 Energy
substitution per 2) on line 3 above:
Lennar Corporation 0.25 LEN 0.9 5.5 2.3 73.1 40.8 5.3 6.3  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 107.31             110.61              69.41               
substitution per 2) on line 3 above:
Atmos Energy Corporation 0.28 ATO 2.6 3.0 4.5 71.2 2.2 47.0 1.5  Utilities Utilities ‐ Natural Gas 97.51               104.99              84.59               

Northfield Bancorp Inc 0.97 NFBK 3.1 3.7 3.5 (16.7) 37.1 58.0 1.7  Financials Banks 16.90               17.25                8.72 
Signature Bank 0.57 SBNY 0.9 1.1 1.8 7.4 91.7 22.4  Financials Banks 259.33             268.46              71.45               

Abbott Laboratories 0.24 ABT 1.4 1.7 4.0 143.2 15.4 56.8 1.7  Healthcare Medical Equipment, Supplies & Distr 126.37             128.54              100.34             
Universal Health Services, Inc 0.17 UHS 0.5 1.0 0.7 23.6 13.3 5.4 2.0  Healthcare Healthcare Facilities & Services 155.76             165.00              99.47               

Quanta Services Inc 0.49 PWR 0.2 0.4 0.9 153.7 41.8 6.3  Industrials Construction & Engineering 102.10             104.39              48.53               
CRA International, Inc. 0.46 CRAI 1.1 6.9 3.4 68.0 82.6 30.2 7.4  Industrials Business Support Services 92.99               98.05                36.32               

Universal Display Corporation 0.17 OLED 0.4 1.4 2.9 728.1 (9.2) 21.4  Technology Semiconductors 208.59             262.77              161.01             
Activision Blizzard, Inc. 0.12 ATVI 0.6 1.0 2.3 360.8 (11.3) 14.4 1.8  Technology Online Services 82.37               104.53              71.19               

Telecommunications Services
substitution per 2) on line 3 above:
Albany International Corp. 0.33 AIN 1.0 1.4 2.1 93.3 6.7 24.9 1.6  Industrials Industrial Machinery & Equipment 78.33               93.43                48.57               
substitution per 2) on line 3 above:
M.D.C. Holdings, Inc. 0.18 MDC 3.1 6.2 8.0 124.9 16.1 24.1 2.3  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 52.25               63.86                37.85               

ONE Gas Inc 0.50 OGS 3.2 3.8 5.6 86.2 (6.4) 58.4 1.7  Utilities Utilities ‐ Natural Gas 71.82               82.40                65.51               
Xcel Energy Inc 0.29 XEL 2.7 2.6 5.1 85.6 3.1 60.6 1.4  Utilities Utilities ‐ Electric 68.75               76.44                57.23               

* WARNING: past results are NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE

Invest "equal $$ amounts" in stock of the 20 different companies on this page -- or choose 20 companies from the pages that follow this page.
This process is usually easier to accomplish
at a fractional-share brokerage. We suggest the following:
www.fidelity.com, or www.Stash.com; and for accounts
larger than $20,000 consider www.interactivebrokers.com.
IMPORTANT: Know the maintenance costs for low activity accounts.

What Column J reflects*:
A ratio of 1.9, or greater, indicates 14+% average annual dividend growth, which results in a dividend of 100% of cost basis, if sustained* for 30 years.
All stocks on this list have a minimum average annual dividend growth rate of 7+% over the most recent* 5 years.
TELL YOUR FINANCIAL ADVISOR to segregate a certain amount of funds into a new account, to be invested in the following manner:
all future purchases must be on the current version of this site’s “Buy List”;
all future stock sales must not be on the current version of this site’s “HOLD (don’t sell) List”.

lldis
Highlight

lldis
Highlight

lldis
Highlight

lldis
Highlight

lldis
Highlight

lldis
Highlight

lldis
Highlight

lldis
Highlight



BuySellDoNothing.com
Stocks to BUY and HOLD long‐term (15 yrs++)  for Div. Grwth investors. 

SECTOR sort of COMPLETE SECONDARY Screen  08/31/2021   
* WARNING: past results are NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE
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A B C D E F G H I J K L N P Q R
EXCEED the S&P500 BY 50%, or more, over any period of 6 years or longer ‐ AND ‐ approximate the S&P500 performance in the next 12 mos ‐‐ Invest equal amounts in a minimum of 20 stocks , selected in the following manner:

1) From each of the ten economic Sector groups, per Column L, select the top two stocks from Column B with POSITIVE VALUES that don’t exceed 2.75 ‐‐ and are subjected to your personal investment standards.

2) If a Sector, such as Energy, or Healthcare, is missing or  doesn’t have two stocks with positive values up to 2.75, then ADD THE NEXT QUALIFYING STOCK from the Consumer Cyclicals ‐ Or ‐ the Utilities
  ‐ Or ‐ the  Industrials "Sector"; ‐‐ alternating between these three "Sectors" (also: Basic Materials or Financials, when necessary) for replacement stocks, until you have selected at least 20 stocks.
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Martin Marietta Materials, Inc 0.22 MLM 0.6 0.8 2.2 157.4 34.3 19.4 1.5  Basic Materials Construction Materials 381.25               391.76               201.04              
Ufp Industries Inc 0.14 UFPI 0.8 1.6 3.4 213.3 35.2 12.5 2.1  Basic Materials Forest & Wood Products 75.08                 89.97                 48.82                
Air Products & Chemicals, Inc. 0.10 APD 2.2 2.8 4.5 104.9 (1.4) 60.7 1.8  Basic Materials Chemicals ‐ Commodity 269.51               327.89               245.75              
Southern Copper Corp (0.07) SCCO 5.8 9.2 12.8 130.9 (3.9) 73.8 20.0  Basic Materials Metals & Mining ‐ Specialty 62.59                 83.29                 43.26                
Griffon Corporation 0.57 GFF 1.3 1.8 2.4 53.2 18.7 23.9 1.6  Consumer Cyclicals Construction Supplies & Fixtures 24.20                 29.19                 17.92                
KB Home 0.48 KBH 1.4 7.9 3.6 102.5 28.4 11.1 6.0  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 43.03                 52.48                 30.25                
Lennar Corporation 0.25 LEN 0.9 5.5 2.3 73.1 40.8 5.3 6.3  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 107.31               110.61               69.41                
M.D.C. Holdings, Inc. 0.18 MDC 3.1 6.2 8.0 124.9 16.1 24.1 2.3  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 52.25                 63.86                 37.85                
Rent‐A‐Center Inc 0.18 RCII 2.0 4.4 3.4 5.4 64.7 30.2 2.6  Consumer Cyclicals Retailers ‐ Miscellaneous Specialty 63.08                 67.76                 27.83                
Standard Motor Products, Inc. 0.15 SMP 2.3 2.9 2.6 6.1 6.0 29.2 1.5  Consumer Cyclicals Auto, Truck & Motorcycle Parts 42.89                 55.29                 39.09                
Simpson Manufacturing Co, Inc. 0.14 SSD 0.9 1.5 2.9 170.1 21.1 21.5 1.9  Consumer Cyclicals Construction Supplies & Fixtures 113.15               119.77               86.20                
D R Horton Inc 0.11 DHI 0.8 1.9 3.2 172.5 38.7 10.8 2.5  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 95.62                 106.89               64.32                
PulteGroup, Inc. 0.08 PHM 1.0 1.5 2.6 100.9 24.9 9.2 1.6  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 53.86                 63.91                 39.92                
Lithia Motors Inc 0.07 LAD 0.4 0.6 1.6 237.6 13.2 6.2 1.5  Consumer Cyclicals Retailers ‐ Auto Vehicles, Parts &  331.30               417.98               215.21              
Williams‐Sonoma, Inc. (0.07) WSM 1.5 2.6 3.8 34.6 83.3 22.4 2.0  Consumer Cyclicals Retailers ‐ Home Furnishings 186.70               204.41               81.77                
Costco Wholesale Corporation (0.16) COST 0.7 1.2 2.2 165.8 20.9 29.3 1.9  Consumer Cyclicals Retailers ‐ Discount Stores 455.49               460.62               307.00              
Target Corporation (0.18) TGT 1.5 2.0 4.7 132.6 39.9 30.7 1.6  Consumer Cyclicals Retailers ‐ Discount Stores 246.98               267.06               143.38              
Tractor Supply Company (0.21) TSCO 1.1 2.2 2.6 78.4 38.2 23.3 2.3  Consumer Cyclicals Retailers ‐ Miscellaneous Specialty 194.25               200.75               127.78              
Dollar General Corp. (0.26) DG 0.8 1.3 2.4 197.5 6.0 13.5 1.7  Consumer Cyclicals Retailers ‐ Discount Stores 222.91               239.35               173.50              
Pool Corporation (0.37) POOL 0.6 1.4 5.0 487.2 32.7 25.0 2.7  Consumer Cyclicals Recreational Products 494.30               496.51               285.93              
Mondelez International Inc 0.18 MDLZ 2.3 3.5 3.9 61.0 6.2 48.3 2.0  Consumer Non‐Cyclicals Food Processing 62.07                 65.60                 52.51                
MGP Ingredients Inc 0.16 MGPI 0.7 2.5 3.0 196.7 38.8 20.3 4.0  Consumer Non‐Cyclicals Distillers & Wineries 65.30                 76.68                 35.30                
Medifast Inc (0.22) MED 2.5 9.8 16.9 485.2 16.1 51.7 5.3  Consumer Non‐Cyclicals Food Processing 227.90               336.99               139.59              

 Energy
Northfield Bancorp Inc 0.97 NFBK 3.1 3.7 3.5 (16.7) 37.1 58.0 1.7  Financials Banks 16.90                 17.25                 8.72
Signature Bank 0.57 SBNY 0.9 1.1 1.8 7.4 91.7 22.4  Financials Banks 259.33               268.46               71.45                
Bancorpsouth Bank 0.54 BXS 2.7 4.2 3.6 21.9 6.9 34.9 1.9  Financials Banks 29.33                 35.59                 18.11                
Community Bank System, Inc. 0.50 CBU 2.3 2.3 4.5 63.4 18.8 53.2 1.4  Financials Banks 74.00                 82.53                 52.37                
National Bank Holdings Corp 0.50 NBHC 2.3 7.9 4.5 68.8 14.5 27.9 4.0  Financials Banks 37.50                 43.21                 24.35                
Sierra Bancorp 0.43 BSRR 3.5 5.3 5.0 36.2 6.3 34.3 1.8  Financials Banks 25.42                 29.42                 15.84                
Morgan Stanley 0.42 MS 2.7 9.6 7.2 76.6 52.4 21.4 4.0  Financials Investment Banking & Brokerage Serv 104.43               105.81               45.86                
First Horizon Corp 0.38 FHN 3.7 6.7 4.4 (6.0) 28.4 31.5 2.1  Financials Banks 16.39                 19.45                 8.53
CVB Financial Corp. 0.37 CVBF 3.5 3.8 4.5 21.7 4.4 55.5 1.5  Financials Banks 20.36                 25.00                 15.57                
Stifel Financial Corp 0.37 SF 0.9 1.6 1.8 48.4 36.9 10.1  Financials Investment Banking & Brokerage Serv 69.10                 72.20                 31.25                
UMB Financial Corp 0.37 UMBF 1.6 2.2 2.6 21.3 32.7 20.8 1.5  Financials Banks 91.58                 99.98                 45.87                
Goldman Sachs Group Inc 0.31 GS 1.9 5.3 4.1 36.1 56.8 20.0 3.1  Financials Investment Banking & Brokerage Serv 413.51               420.76               185.52              
Travelers Companies Inc 0.30 TRV 2.2 2.6 3.3 32.6 13.8 31.6 1.4  Financials Insurance ‐ Property & Casualty 159.71               163.29               105.67              
Glacier Bancorp, Inc. 0.28 GBCI 2.4 3.1 4.6 65.7 15.8 42.0 1.6  Financials Banks 53.26                 67.35                 30.05                
Nasdaq Inc 0.21 NDAQ 1.1 1.6 4.5 176.8 47.5 34.2 1.8  Financials Financial & Commodity Market Opera 195.78               196.19               118.01              
Park National Corporation 0.21 PRK 3.5 2.9 4.7 18.7 11.6 52.0 1.1  Financials Banks 117.24               141.96               79.96                
Selective Insurance Group Inc 0.21 SIGI 1.2 1.7 3.7 146.5 24.8 22.8 1.6  Financials Insurance ‐ Property & Casualty 83.57                 86.25                 48.04                
Western Alliance Bancorporatio 0.19 WAL 1.4 2.4 5.0 115.6 62.7 19.8  Financials Banks 97.56                 109.84               30.34                
Flagstar Bancorp Inc 0.17 FBC 0.5 0.8 1.5 159.1 21.3 2.1  Financials Banks 49.46                 51.58                 27.79                
First American Financial Corp 0.15 FAF 2.9 4.3 6.0 52.3 36.6 28.8 1.7  Financials Insurance ‐ Property & Casualty 70.53                 71.88                 44.05                
Allstate Corp 0.13 ALL 2.4 5.7 4.6 56.5 23.1 12.1 2.5  Financials Insurance ‐ Property & Casualty 135.28               140.00               86.51                
Primerica, Inc. 0.05 PRI 1.2 3.0 3.5 146.8 14.2 16.7 2.7  Financials Insurance ‐ Life & Health 152.94               165.35               107.63              
Evercore Inc (0.09) EVR 1.9 3.5 5.2 109.4 27.4 27.2 2.1  Financials Investment Banking & Brokerage Serv 139.64               151.11               60.20                
T Rowe Price Group Inc (0.13) TROW 1.9 3.1 5.0 76.3 47.9 35.7 2.0  Financials Investment Management & Fund Ope 223.87               224.56               121.58              
MarketAxess Holdings Inc. (0.26) MKTX 0.6 1.3 3.7 695.6 (16.6) 29.9 2.5  Financials Financial & Commodity Market Opera 475.92               606.45               431.19              
Voya Financial Inc (0.80) VOYA 1.0 1.6 38.8 10.5 16.5  Financials Investment Management & Fund Ope 64.98                 70.68                 45.17                
Abbott Laboratories 0.24 ABT 1.4 1.7 4.0 143.2 15.4 56.8 1.7  Healthcare Medical Equipment, Supplies & Distr 126.37               128.54               100.34              

* WARNING: past results are NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE

What Column J reflects*:
A ratio of 1.9, or greater, indicates 14+% average annual dividend growth, which results in a dividend of 100% of cost basis, if sustained* for 30 years. 
All stocks on this list have a minimum average annual dividend growth rate of 7+% over the most recent* 5 years.
TELL YOUR FINANCIAL ADVISOR:
all future purchases must be on the current version of this site’s “Buy List”;
all future stock sales must not be on the current version of this site’s “HOLD (don’t sell) List”.
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A B C D E F G H I J K L N P Q R
EXCEED the S&P500 BY 50%, or more, over any period of 6 years or longer ‐ AND ‐ approximate the S&P500 performance in the next 12 mos ‐‐ Invest equal amounts in a minimum of 20 stocks , selected in the following manner:

1) From each of the ten economic Sector groups, per Column L, select the top two stocks from Column B with POSITIVE VALUES that don’t exceed 2.75 ‐‐ and are subjected to your personal investment standards.

2) If a Sector, such as Energy, or Healthcare, is missing or  doesn’t have two stocks with positive values up to 2.75, then ADD THE NEXT QUALIFYING STOCK from the Consumer Cyclicals ‐ Or ‐ the Utilities
  ‐ Or ‐ the  Industrials "Sector"; ‐‐ alternating between these three "Sectors" (also: Basic Materials or Financials, when necessary) for replacement stocks, until you have selected at least 20 stocks.
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Universal Health Services, Inc 0.17 UHS 0.5 1.0 0.7 23.6 13.3 5.4 2.0  Healthcare Healthcare Facilities & Services 155.76               165.00               99.47                
Cigna Corp 0.14 CI 1.9 2.4 3.9 102.3 1.7 0.2 100.0  Healthcare Managed Health care 211.65               272.81               158.84              
Baxter International Inc 0.08 BAX 1.5 2.6 2.8 101.5 (5.0) 44.1 2.2  Healthcare Medical Equipment, Supplies & Distr 76.22                 88.32                 73.12                
Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. 0.04 TMO 0.2 0.3 0.8 271.8 19.1 5.3 1.7  Healthcare Advanced Medical Equipment & Tech 554.95               560.70               401.07              
Quest Diagnostics Inc (0.04) DGX 1.6 2.3 3.7 77.7 28.2 20.8 1.6  Healthcare Healthcare Facilities & Services 152.83               153.43               106.54              
Chemed Corporation (0.26) CHE 0.3 0.4 1.4 404.0 (10.5) 6.6 1.4  Healthcare Healthcare Facilities & Services 476.70               560.00               417.41              
Zoetis Inc (0.34) ZTS 0.5 1.1 2.3 284.6 23.6 23.2 2.6  Healthcare Pharmaceuticals 204.56               208.56               141.41              
Quanta Services Inc 0.49 PWR 0.2 0.4 0.9 153.7 41.8 6.3  Industrials Construction & Engineering 102.10               104.39               48.53                
CRA International, Inc. 0.46 CRAI 1.1 6.9 3.4 68.0 82.6 30.2 7.4  Industrials Business Support Services 92.99                 98.05                 36.32                
Albany International Corp. 0.33 AIN 1.0 1.4 2.1 93.3 6.7 24.9 1.6  Industrials Industrial Machinery & Equipment 78.33                 93.43                 48.57                
Marten Transport, Ltd 0.33 MRTN 1.0 3.7 1.8 97.0 (9.5) 15.8 4.0  Industrials Freight & Logistics ‐ Ground 15.59                 19.08                 14.79                
Heico Corp 0.21 HEI 0.1 0.2 0.6 328.1 (4.2) 6.9 2.2  Industrials Aerospace & Defense 126.82               148.95               99.55                
TransUnion 0.16 TRU 0.3 0.2 22.5 16.6  Industrials Professional Information Services 121.53               121.99               78.02                
Snap‐on Incorporated 0.06 SNA 2.2 3.4 3.6 25.2 31.4 38.7 1.9  Industrials Industrial Machinery & Equipment 224.95               259.99               138.94              
General Dynamics Corporation (0.02) GD 2.4 3.1 3.5 8.1 34.6 39.1 1.6  Industrials Aerospace & Defense 200.31               201.15               129.17              
Cintas Corporation (0.03) CTAS 1.0 2.3 4.8 350.6 12.0 40.5 2.9  Industrials Business Support Services 395.77               396.38               307.65              
Old Dominion Freight Line Inc (0.05) ODFL 0.3 0.7 1.6 277.1 47.9 10.6  Industrials Freight & Logistics ‐ Ground 288.72               294.77               176.34              
Fastenal Company (0.09) FAST 2.0 2.5 4.7 105.3 14.4 66.8 1.9  Industrials Industrial Machinery & Equipment 55.85                 56.39                 42.57                
Deere & Company (0.13) DE 1.1 1.6 4.8 204.1 40.5 34.6 1.8  Industrials Heavy Machinery & Vehicles 378.03               400.34               207.97              
Moody's Corporation (0.13) MCO 0.7 1.0 2.6 202.9 31.2 23.6 1.7  Industrials Professional Information Services 380.77               388.81               253.17              
Lockheed Martin Corporation (0.17) LMT 2.9 3.6 5.4 84.3 1.4 40.2 1.5  Industrials Aerospace & Defense 359.80               401.88               319.81              
Expeditors International of Ws (0.19) EXPD 0.9 1.1 2.6 113.2 31.0 25.1 1.5  Industrials Freight & Logistics ‐ Courier, Post 124.64               130.76               85.01                
FactSet Research Systems Inc. (0.28) FDS 0.9 1.3 2.3 136.2 14.4 30.3 1.7  Industrials Professional Information Services 380.22               383.21               294.21              
Universal Display Corporation 0.17 OLED 0.4 1.4 2.9 728.1 (9.2) 21.4  Technology Semiconductors 208.59               262.77               161.01              
Activision Blizzard, Inc. 0.12 ATVI 0.6 1.0 2.3 360.8 (11.3) 14.4 1.8  Technology Online Services 82.37                 104.53               71.19                
Monolithic Power Systems, Inc. 0.06 MPWR 0.5 1.1 4.8 636.3 35.1 51.8 3.0  Technology Semiconductors 494.93               504.55               235.62              
Intuit Inc. (0.15) INTU 0.5 1.0 3.0 312.0 49.0 29.4 2.4  Technology Software 566.11               582.96               295.37              
Visa Inc (0.15) V 0.6 1.2 2.0 233.7 4.7 22.8 2.3  Technology Online Services 229.10               252.67               179.23              
Lam Research Corporation (0.23) LRCX 1.0 3.6 7.6 495.2 28.1 18.6 4.0  Technology Semiconductor Equipment & Testing 604.82               673.80               292.28              
Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Co (0.25) BAH 1.8 3.7 5.6 228.6 (6.0) 29.6 2.4  Technology IT Services & Consulting 81.91                 100.26               74.32                
KLA Corp (0.26) KLAC 1.2 2.0 6.0 268.2 31.3 26.7 2.0  Technology Semiconductor Equipment & Testing 339.96               359.69               171.31              
Microsoft Corporation (0.26) MSFT 0.7 0.9 4.8 378.8 35.7 27.0 1.5  Technology Software 301.88               305.84               196.25              
Texas Instruments Incorporated (0.28) TXN 2.1 3.6 7.6 207.0 16.3 61.5 2.5  Technology Semiconductors 190.91               197.58               134.12              
Automatic Data Processing Inc (0.29) ADP 1.8 2.1 4.5 111.3 18.6 60.4 1.7  Technology IT Services & Consulting 209.04               217.15               127.31              

Telecommunications Services
ONE Gas Inc 0.50 OGS 3.2 3.8 5.6 86.2 (6.4) 58.4 1.7  Utilities Utilities ‐ Natural Gas 71.82                 82.40                 65.51                
Xcel Energy Inc 0.29 XEL 2.7 2.6 5.1 85.6 3.1 60.6 1.4  Utilities Utilities ‐ Electric 68.75                 76.44                 57.23                
Atmos Energy Corporation 0.28 ATO 2.6 3.0 4.5 71.2 2.2 47.0 1.5  Utilities Utilities ‐ Natural Gas 97.51                 104.99               84.59                
American Water Works Company I 0.28 AWK 1.3 1.6 4.5 187.9 18.8 54.9 1.7  Utilities Utilities ‐ Water & Related 182.25               185.24               131.01              
WEC Energy Group Inc 0.18 WEC 2.9 2.7 5.1 74.5 2.7 66.5 1.4  Utilities Utilities ‐ Electric 94.48                 106.85               80.55                
CMS Energy Corporation 0.03 CMS 2.7 2.6 5.0 75.6 5.1 61.5 1.4  Utilities Utilities ‐ Multiline 64.13                 67.98                 53.19                
NRG Energy Inc (0.14) NRG 2.8 11.0 4.8 39.3 21.6 57.6 5.5  Utilities Utilities ‐ Electric 45.67                 46.10                 28.22                

* WARNING: past results are NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE

What Column J reflects*:
A ratio of 1.9, or greater, indicates 14+% average annual dividend growth, which results in a dividend of 100% of cost basis, if sustained* for 30 years. 
All stocks on this list have a minimum average annual dividend growth rate of 7+% over the most recent* 5 years.
TELL YOUR FINANCIAL ADVISOR:
all future purchases must be on the current version of this site’s “Buy List”;
all future stock sales must not be on the current version of this site’s “HOLD (don’t sell) List”.
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Abbott Laboratories 0.24 ABT 1.4 1.7 4.0 143.2 15.4 56.8 1.7  Healthcare Medical Equipment, Supplies & Distr 126.37             128.54              100.34             
Automatic Data Processing Inc (0.29) ADP 1.8 2.1 4.5 111.3 18.6 60.4 1.7  Technology IT Services & Consulting 209.04             217.15              127.31             
Albany International Corp. 0.33 AIN 1.0 1.4 2.1 93.3 6.7 24.9 1.6  Industrials Industrial Machinery & Equipment 78.33               93.43                48.57               
Allstate Corp 0.13 ALL 2.4 5.7 4.6 56.5 23.1 12.1 2.5  Financials Insurance ‐ Property & Casualty 135.28             140.00              86.51               
Air Products & Chemicals, Inc. 0.10 APD 2.2 2.8 4.5 104.9 (1.4) 60.7 1.8  Basic Materials Chemicals ‐ Commodity 269.51             327.89              245.75             
Atmos Energy Corporation 0.28 ATO 2.6 3.0 4.5 71.2 2.2 47.0 1.5  Utilities Utilities ‐ Natural Gas 97.51               104.99              84.59               
Activision Blizzard, Inc. 0.12 ATVI 0.6 1.0 2.3 360.8 (11.3) 14.4 1.8  Technology Online Services 82.37               104.53              71.19               
American Water Works Company I 0.28 AWK 1.3 1.6 4.5 187.9 18.8 54.9 1.7  Utilities Utilities ‐ Water & Related 182.25             185.24              131.01             
Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Co (0.25) BAH 1.8 3.7 5.6 228.6 (6.0) 29.6 2.4  Technology IT Services & Consulting 81.91               100.26              74.32               
Baxter International Inc 0.08 BAX 1.5 2.6 2.8 101.5 (5.0) 44.1 2.2  Healthcare Medical Equipment, Supplies & Distr 76.22               88.32                73.12               
Sierra Bancorp 0.43 BSRR 3.5 5.3 5.0 36.2 6.3 34.3 1.8  Financials Banks 25.42               29.42                15.84               
Bancorpsouth Bank 0.54 BXS 2.7 4.2 3.6 21.9 6.9 34.9 1.9  Financials Banks 29.33               35.59                18.11               
Community Bank System, Inc. 0.50 CBU 2.3 2.3 4.5 63.4 18.8 53.2 1.4  Financials Banks 74.00               82.53                52.37               
Chemed Corporation (0.26) CHE 0.3 0.4 1.4 404.0 (10.5) 6.6 1.4  Healthcare Healthcare Facilities & Services 476.70             560.00              417.41             
Cigna Corp 0.14 CI 1.9 2.4 3.9 102.3 1.7 0.2 100.0  Healthcare Managed Health care 211.65             272.81              158.84             
CMS Energy Corporation 0.03 CMS 2.7 2.6 5.0 75.6 5.1 61.5 1.4  Utilities Utilities ‐ Multiline 64.13               67.98                53.19               
Costco Wholesale Corporation (0.16) COST 0.7 1.2 2.2 165.8 20.9 29.3 1.9  Consumer Cyclicals Retailers ‐ Discount Stores 455.49             460.62              307.00             
CRA International, Inc. 0.46 CRAI 1.1 6.9 3.4 68.0 82.6 30.2 7.4  Industrials Business Support Services 92.99               98.05                36.32               
Cintas Corporation (0.03) CTAS 1.0 2.3 4.8 350.6 12.0 40.5 2.9  Industrials Business Support Services 395.77             396.38              307.65             
CVB Financial Corp. 0.37 CVBF 3.5 3.8 4.5 21.7 4.4 55.5 1.5  Financials Banks 20.36               25.00                15.57               
Deere & Company (0.13) DE 1.1 1.6 4.8 204.1 40.5 34.6 1.8  Industrials Heavy Machinery & Vehicles 378.03             400.34              207.97             
Dollar General Corp. (0.26) DG 0.8 1.3 2.4 197.5 6.0 13.5 1.7  Consumer Cyclicals Retailers ‐ Discount Stores 222.91             239.35              173.50             
Quest Diagnostics Inc (0.04) DGX 1.6 2.3 3.7 77.7 28.2 20.8 1.6  Healthcare Healthcare Facilities & Services 152.83             153.43              106.54             
D R Horton Inc 0.11 DHI 0.8 1.9 3.2 172.5 38.7 10.8 2.5  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 95.62               106.89              64.32               
Evercore Inc (0.09) EVR 1.9 3.5 5.2 109.4 27.4 27.2 2.1  Financials Investment Banking & Brokerage Serv 139.64             151.11              60.20               
Expeditors International of Ws (0.19) EXPD 0.9 1.1 2.6 113.2 31.0 25.1 1.5  Industrials Freight & Logistics ‐ Courier, Post 124.64             130.76              85.01               
First American Financial Corp 0.15 FAF 2.9 4.3 6.0 52.3 36.6 28.8 1.7  Financials Insurance ‐ Property & Casualty 70.53               71.88                44.05               
Fastenal Company (0.09) FAST 2.0 2.5 4.7 105.3 14.4 66.8 1.9  Industrials Industrial Machinery & Equipment 55.85               56.39                42.57               
Flagstar Bancorp Inc 0.17 FBC 0.5 0.8 1.5 159.1 21.3 2.1  Financials Banks 49.46               51.58                27.79               
FactSet Research Systems Inc. (0.28) FDS 0.9 1.3 2.3 136.2 14.4 30.3 1.7  Industrials Professional Information Services 380.22             383.21              294.21             
First Horizon Corp 0.38 FHN 3.7 6.7 4.4 (6.0) 28.4 31.5 2.1  Financials Banks 16.39               19.45                8.53 
Glacier Bancorp, Inc. 0.28 GBCI 2.4 3.1 4.6 65.7 15.8 42.0 1.6  Financials Banks 53.26               67.35                30.05               
General Dynamics Corporation (0.02) GD 2.4 3.1 3.5 8.1 34.6 39.1 1.6  Industrials Aerospace & Defense 200.31             201.15              129.17             
Griffon Corporation 0.57 GFF 1.3 1.8 2.4 53.2 18.7 23.9 1.6  Consumer Cyclicals Construction Supplies & Fixtures 24.20               29.19                17.92               
Goldman Sachs Group Inc 0.31 GS 1.9 5.3 4.1 36.1 56.8 20.0 3.1  Financials Investment Banking & Brokerage Serv 413.51             420.76              185.52             
Heico Corp 0.21 HEI 0.1 0.2 0.6 328.1 (4.2) 6.9 2.2  Industrials Aerospace & Defense 126.82             148.95              99.55               
Intuit Inc. (0.15) INTU 0.5 1.0 3.0 312.0 49.0 29.4 2.4  Technology Software 566.11             582.96              295.37             
KB Home 0.48 KBH 1.4 7.9 3.6 102.5 28.4 11.1 6.0  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 43.03               52.48                30.25               
KLA Corp (0.26) KLAC 1.2 2.0 6.0 268.2 31.3 26.7 2.0  Technology Semiconductor Equipment & Testing 339.96             359.69              171.31             
Lithia Motors Inc 0.07 LAD 0.4 0.6 1.6 237.6 13.2 6.2 1.5  Consumer Cyclicals Retailers ‐ Auto Vehicles, Parts &  331.30             417.98              215.21             
Lennar Corporation 0.25 LEN 0.9 5.5 2.3 73.1 40.8 5.3 6.3  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 107.31             110.61              69.41               
Lockheed Martin Corporation (0.17) LMT 2.9 3.6 5.4 84.3 1.4 40.2 1.5  Industrials Aerospace & Defense 359.80             401.88              319.81             
Lam Research Corporation (0.23) LRCX 1.0 3.6 7.6 495.2 28.1 18.6 4.0  Technology Semiconductor Equipment & Testing 604.82             673.80              292.28             
Moody's Corporation (0.13) MCO 0.7 1.0 2.6 202.9 31.2 23.6 1.7  Industrials Professional Information Services 380.77             388.81              253.17             
M.D.C. Holdings, Inc. 0.18 MDC 3.1 6.2 8.0 124.9 16.1 24.1 2.3  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 52.25               63.86                37.85               
Mondelez International Inc 0.18 MDLZ 2.3 3.5 3.9 61.0 6.2 48.3 2.0  Consumer Non‐Cyclicals Food Processing 62.07               65.60                52.51               
Medifast Inc (0.22) MED 2.5 9.8 16.9 485.2 16.1 51.7 5.3  Consumer Non‐Cyclicals Food Processing 227.90             336.99              139.59             
MGP Ingredients Inc 0.16 MGPI 0.7 2.5 3.0 196.7 38.8 20.3 4.0  Consumer Non‐Cyclicals Distillers & Wineries 65.30               76.68                35.30               
MarketAxess Holdings Inc. (0.26) MKTX 0.6 1.3 3.7 695.6 (16.6) 29.9 2.5  Financials Financial & Commodity Market Operat 475.92             606.45              431.19             
Martin Marietta Materials, Inc 0.22 MLM 0.6 0.8 2.2 157.4 34.3 19.4 1.5  Basic Materials Construction Materials 381.25             391.76              201.04             
Monolithic Power Systems, Inc. 0.06 MPWR 0.5 1.1 4.8 636.3 35.1 51.8 3.0  Technology Semiconductors 494.93             504.55              235.62             
Marten Transport, Ltd 0.33 MRTN 1.0 3.7 1.8 97.0 (9.5) 15.8 4.0  Industrials Freight & Logistics ‐ Ground 15.59               19.08                14.79               
Morgan Stanley 0.42 MS 2.7 9.6 7.2 76.6 52.4 21.4 4.0  Financials Investment Banking & Brokerage Serv 104.43             105.81              45.86               
Microsoft Corporation (0.26) MSFT 0.7 0.9 4.8 378.8 35.7 27.0 1.5  Technology Software 301.88             305.84              196.25             
National Bank Holdings Corp 0.50 NBHC 2.3 7.9 4.5 68.8 14.5 27.9 4.0  Financials Banks 37.50               43.21                24.35               
Nasdaq Inc 0.21 NDAQ 1.1 1.6 4.5 176.8 47.5 34.2 1.8  Financials Financial & Commodity Market Operat 195.78             196.19              118.01             
Northfield Bancorp Inc 0.97 NFBK 3.1 3.7 3.5 (16.7) 37.1 58.0 1.7  Financials Banks 16.90               17.25                8.72 

* WARNING: past results are NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE

What Column J reflects*:
A ratio of 1.9, or greater, indicates 14+% average annual dividend growth, which results in a dividend of 100% of cost basis, if sustained* for 30 years. 
All stocks on this list have a minimum average annual dividend growth rate of 7+% over the most recent* 5 years.
TELL YOUR FINANCIAL ADVISOR:
all future purchases must be on the current version of this site’s “Buy List”;
all future stock sales must not be on the current version of this site’s “HOLD (don’t sell) List”.
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NRG Energy Inc (0.14) NRG 2.8 11.0 4.8 39.3 21.6 57.6 5.5  Utilities Utilities ‐ Electric 45.67               46.10                28.22               
Old Dominion Freight Line Inc (0.05) ODFL 0.3 0.7 1.6 277.1 47.9 10.6  Industrials Freight & Logistics ‐ Ground 288.72             294.77              176.34             
ONE Gas Inc 0.50 OGS 3.2 3.8 5.6 86.2 (6.4) 58.4 1.7  Utilities Utilities ‐ Natural Gas 71.82               82.40                65.51               
Universal Display Corporation 0.17 OLED 0.4 1.4 2.9 728.1 (9.2) 21.4  Technology Semiconductors 208.59             262.77              161.01             
PulteGroup, Inc. 0.08 PHM 1.0 1.5 2.6 100.9 24.9 9.2 1.6  Consumer Cyclicals Homebuilding 53.86               63.91                39.92               
Pool Corporation (0.37) POOL 0.6 1.4 5.0 487.2 32.7 25.0 2.7  Consumer Cyclicals Recreational Products 494.30             496.51              285.93             
Primerica, Inc. 0.05 PRI 1.2 3.0 3.5 146.8 14.2 16.7 2.7  Financials Insurance ‐ Life & Health 152.94             165.35              107.63             
Park National Corporation 0.21 PRK 3.5 2.9 4.7 18.7 11.6 52.0 1.1  Financials Banks 117.24             141.96              79.96               
Quanta Services Inc 0.49 PWR 0.2 0.4 0.9 153.7 41.8 6.3  Industrials Construction & Engineering 102.10             104.39              48.53               
Rent‐A‐Center Inc 0.18 RCII 2.0 4.4 3.4 5.4 64.7 30.2 2.6  Consumer Cyclicals Retailers ‐ Miscellaneous Specialty 63.08               67.76                27.83               
Signature Bank 0.57 SBNY 0.9 1.1 1.8 7.4 91.7 22.4  Financials Banks 259.33             268.46              71.45               
Southern Copper Corp (0.07) SCCO 5.8 9.2 12.8 130.9 (3.9) 73.8 20.0  Basic Materials Metals & Mining ‐ Specialty 62.59               83.29                43.26               
Stifel Financial Corp 0.37 SF 0.9 1.6 1.8 48.4 36.9 10.1  Financials Investment Banking & Brokerage Serv 69.10               72.20                31.25               
Selective Insurance Group Inc 0.21 SIGI 1.2 1.7 3.7 146.5 24.8 22.8 1.6  Financials Insurance ‐ Property & Casualty 83.57               86.25                48.04               
Standard Motor Products, Inc. 0.15 SMP 2.3 2.9 2.6 6.1 6.0 29.2 1.5  Consumer Cyclicals Auto, Truck & Motorcycle Parts 42.89               55.29                39.09               
Snap‐on Incorporated 0.06 SNA 2.2 3.4 3.6 25.2 31.4 38.7 1.9  Industrials Industrial Machinery & Equipment 224.95             259.99              138.94             
Simpson Manufacturing Co, Inc. 0.14 SSD 0.9 1.5 2.9 170.1 21.1 21.5 1.9  Consumer Cyclicals Construction Supplies & Fixtures 113.15             119.77              86.20               
Target Corporation (0.18) TGT 1.5 2.0 4.7 132.6 39.9 30.7 1.6  Consumer Cyclicals Retailers ‐ Discount Stores 246.98             267.06              143.38             
Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. 0.04 TMO 0.2 0.3 0.8 271.8 19.1 5.3 1.7  Healthcare Advanced Medical Equipment & Techno 554.95             560.70              401.07             
T Rowe Price Group Inc (0.13) TROW 1.9 3.1 5.0 76.3 47.9 35.7 2.0  Financials Investment Management & Fund Operat 223.87             224.56              121.58             
TransUnion 0.16 TRU 0.3 0.2 22.5 16.6  Industrials Professional Information Services 121.53             121.99              78.02               
Travelers Companies Inc 0.30 TRV 2.2 2.6 3.3 32.6 13.8 31.6 1.4  Financials Insurance ‐ Property & Casualty 159.71             163.29              105.67             
Tractor Supply Company (0.21) TSCO 1.1 2.2 2.6 78.4 38.2 23.3 2.3  Consumer Cyclicals Retailers ‐ Miscellaneous Specialty 194.25             200.75              127.78             
Texas Instruments Incorporated (0.28) TXN 2.1 3.6 7.6 207.0 16.3 61.5 2.5  Technology Semiconductors 190.91             197.58              134.12             
Ufp Industries Inc 0.14 UFPI 0.8 1.6 3.4 213.3 35.2 12.5 2.1  Basic Materials Forest & Wood Products 75.08               89.97                48.82               
Universal Health Services, Inc 0.17 UHS 0.5 1.0 0.7 23.6 13.3 5.4 2.0  Healthcare Healthcare Facilities & Services 155.76             165.00              99.47               
UMB Financial Corp 0.37 UMBF 1.6 2.2 2.6 21.3 32.7 20.8 1.5  Financials Banks 91.58               99.98                45.87               
Visa Inc (0.15) V 0.6 1.2 2.0 233.7 4.7 22.8 2.3  Technology Online Services 229.10             252.67              179.23             
Voya Financial Inc (0.80) VOYA 1.0 1.6 38.8 10.5 16.5  Financials Investment Management & Fund Operat 64.98               70.68                45.17               
Western Alliance Bancorporatio 0.19 WAL 1.4 2.4 5.0 115.6 62.7 19.8  Financials Banks 97.56               109.84              30.34               
WEC Energy Group Inc 0.18 WEC 2.9 2.7 5.1 74.5 2.7 66.5 1.4  Utilities Utilities ‐ Electric 94.48               106.85              80.55               
Williams‐Sonoma, Inc. (0.07) WSM 1.5 2.6 3.8 34.6 83.3 22.4 2.0  Consumer Cyclicals Retailers ‐ Home Furnishings 186.70             204.41              81.77               
Xcel Energy Inc 0.29 XEL 2.7 2.6 5.1 85.6 3.1 60.6 1.4  Utilities Utilities ‐ Electric 68.75               76.44                57.23               
Zoetis Inc (0.34) ZTS 0.5 1.1 2.3 284.6 23.6 23.2 2.6  Healthcare Pharmaceuticals 204.56             208.56              141.41             

* WARNING: past results are NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE

What Column J reflects*:
A ratio of 1.9, or greater, indicates 14+% average annual dividend growth, which results in a dividend of 100% of cost basis, if sustained* for 30 years. 
All stocks on this list have a minimum average annual dividend growth rate of 7+% over the most recent* 5 years.
TELL YOUR FINANCIAL ADVISOR:
all future purchases must be on the current version of this site’s “Buy List”;
all future stock sales must not be on the current version of this site’s “HOLD (don’t sell) List”.
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